

# Resolution Establishing College Republican Cards and Adjusting Convention Delegate Rules

# SECTION 1: ESTABLISHMENT OF COLLEGE REPUBLICAN (CR) CARDS

- 1. **Purpose:** To facilitate College Republicans' participation in Republican Party events, to provide County Republican Parties with necessary information regarding College Republican attendees, and to serve as proof of membership.
- 2. **CR Card Defined:** A College Republican (CR) Card is an identification card issued by the Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans to its members who are registered Republicans.

# 3. Acceptance of CR Cards:

- CR Cards shall be accepted in lieu of an Oklahoma State ID Card for the purpose of attending Republican events, meetings, and conventions, provided that the cardholder is a member in good standing of a College Republican organization in the State of Oklahoma.
- All County Republican Parties are required to recognize and accept CR Cards for entry to county meetings.
- Clarification: This provision does not require Oklahoma citizens to possess a CR Card to attend meetings. Oklahoma citizens may use their Oklahoma State ID as per current rules.

# 4. CR Card Usage:

- CR Cards shall serve as proof of membership in the Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans at Republican events and meetings.
- County Republican Parties may, at their discretion, offer discounts or benefits to individuals presenting a valid CR Card.
- 5. **Content of CR Cards:** CR Cards must include, but are not limited to, the following information:
  - Cardholder's Name
  - Affiliation with an Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans Chapter
  - Confirmation of the Cardholder being a Registered Republican
  - Indication if the Cardholder is an Out-of-State Resident
  - Out-of-State Voter ID Information (if applicable)
  - A unique College Republican Number (CRN) for verification purposes

# 6. CR Card Verification System:

- The Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans shall establish and maintain a computer system accessible to County Republican Parties.
- County Republican Parties shall be granted access to this system for the purpose of verifying the information and legitimacy of CR Card holders through the CRN.
- This system will allow counties to confirm the CR Card holder's information and standing within the Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans.

7. **Requirement for Convention Delegates:** CR Cards shall be required for all College Republican delegates to the State Convention.

#### SECTION 2: ADJUSTMENT TO STATE CONVENTION DELEGATE RULES

- 1. **College Republican Delegates:** The Oklahoma Federation of College Republicans shall be allocated five (5) delegate positions at the State Convention.
- 2. **Voting Power:** The College Republican delegates shall collectively hold voting power equivalent to the average voting power of a county delegation.

#### **SECTION 3: IMPLEMENTATION**

- 1. **Effective Date:** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the State Committee.
- 2. **Rule Integration:** The appropriate amendments and additions shall be incorporated into the Rules of the Oklahoma Republican Party to reflect the provisions of this resolution.

#### SECTION 4: REVIEW AND AMENDMENT

This resolution shall be reviewed periodically by the State Committee to ensure its effectiveness and relevance. Amendments may be proposed and adopted in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Rules of the Oklahoma Republican Party.

#### **Drafting Information:**

- This resolution was drafted on December 21, 2024, at the December OKFCR State Committee Meeting.
- This document was not approved by the State Executive Committee. We plan to vote on it again.
- Drafted by Conner Tranquill